## **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: GA-17-0007

DATE: January 4, 2017

STATE: GEORGIA

EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/04/2017

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Increase business WatsSaver Service monthly charge

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
G018	38	0004
G018	39	0003
G018	39.1	0013

(M)

(M)

(M)

GA-17-0007 EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2017

## A18. LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

# A18.11 Calling Zone/Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) Calling Plans - Saver Service - Discount Plan (Residence) (Obsoleted, See Section A118.) (Cont'd)

### A18.12 Reserved for Future Use

## A18.13 Calling Plans - Saver Service

#### **A18.13.1 Description of Service**

- A. Saver service is a set of specially designed toll Optional Calling Plans applicable to intrastate long distance calls originated and terminated Intrastate, IntraLATA.
- **B.** Individual message detail is included as part of this service.
- C. The service is offered in connection with outward customer dialed station-to-station calling which are billed to the customer's account. Saver service discounts only apply to the message toll rates associated with such calls.
- **D.** The service is available to individual line, PBX, Centrex Type Services and Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Service.
- **E.** The service is available only where the billing capability exists.
- **F.** Two-Way WatsSaver service is offered in connection with outward dialed calling as described in C. proceeding and with inward customer dialed station-to-station calling. By subscribing to Two-Way WatsSaver service, the customer agrees to be responsible for all outward toll calls (as described in C. proceeding) and all incoming intrastate, intraLATA toll calls. The service is offered only where facilities and billing capabilities exist.
- G. WatsSaver service is only available to subscribers originating calls from exchange service provided by a Company central office switch.

GA-17-0007 EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2017

# A18. LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE A18.13 Calling Plans - Saver Service (Cont'd)

(M)

#### A18.13.2 General Terms and Conditions

- **A.** The service is not subject to concessions.
- B. A customer may subscribe to only one Section A18. Toll Optional Calling Plan.
- C. Except as otherwise stated in this Guidebook, the minimum service period is one month.
- **D.** Suspension of the service is not allowed.

#### A18.13.3 Use of the Service

- A. Resale or shared use of Saver service is permitted. Use of the service is subject to terms and conditions in this Section and in Section A2., with the exceptions of A2.2.1.A. and A2.2.1.B. which restrict the use of service and prohibit payment to the customer by another for use of the service.
- **B.** The service is offered on an account basis only which would include the number of individual lines, PBX trunks or Centrex Type Services main station lines and network access registers in the account.

#### A18.13.4 Limitation of Service

A. The service is not available for use with intraLATA only Outward WATS and combined Outward WATS in Section A19., Mobile Telephone Service, and Long Distance Trunk Service.

#### **A18.13.5 Nonrecurring Charges**

A. Service Charges as specified in Section A4. apply as appropriate.

(M1)

GA-17-0007 EFFECTIVE: January 4, 2017

## A18. LONG DISTANCE MESSAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE

## A18.13 Calling Plans - Saver Service (Cont'd)

### **A18.13.6 Saver Service Options**

(T)

- **A.** Discount Plans. For a fixed monthly charge, customers receive a discount in addition to regular MTS discounts. Subscribers may select either of two business or two residence options as appropriate.
- (T)(M)

1. Fixed Monthly Charges

(T)

- a. Saver Service Discount Plan monthly recurring rates are in addition to the usage charges specified in 2. following.
- (M)

b. Method of Determining Monthly Recurring Rates

(T)

(I)

- (1) Determine the total number of individual lines, PBX trunks or Centrex Type Services main station lines and network access registers in the account included in the Saver Service - Discount Plan during the billing period. Individual lines, PBX trunks, etc. in service for a fraction of a month are prorated based on the number of days in service divided by 30 days.
- (2) For business accounts the number of individual lines, PBX trunks or Centrex Type Services main station lines and network access registers in the account from (1) preceding is applied to the rate to produce the monthly charge.

Monthly Rate USOC

- c. Business (WatsSaver service) Monthly Rates
  - (a) (Business), per line

\$26.19

OSW2B

2. Usage Charges

- a. The customer will receive a Saver Service discount on toll usage based on the Option selected in 1.
- b. Method of Determining Usage Charges:
  - (1) All eligible intrastate, intraLATA messages placed during all rate periods specified in A18.3.1 will be rated using the prevailing toll rates and procedures as specified in A18.3.1, and accumulated throughout the customer's billing period.
  - (2) At the end of the billing period the accumulated toll usage charges are discounted by the percent specified below for the option selected.
- c. Business (WatsSaver service) Discounts

DISCOUNT RATES

30%

(Business) Usage Discount